
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 13 February 
2013 

  Time: 4.00 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th December, 2012 (herewith) 

(Pages 1 - 5) 
  

 
4. Review of Progress Against the Internal Audit Plan for Nine Months ending 31st 

December 2012 (report herewith) (Pages 6 - 16) 
  

 
5. Corporate Risk Register (report herewith) (Pages 17 - 26) 
  

 
6. Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 

2013/14 to 2015/16 (report herewith) (Pages 27 - 54) 
  

 
7. KPMG Grants Report 2011/12 (report herewith) (Pages 55 - 64) 
  

 
8. KPMG External Audit Plan 2012/13 (report herewith) (Pages 65 - 93) 
  

 
9. Date and time of the next meeting - Wednesday, 20th March, 2013 at 4.00 p.m.  
  

 

 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 19/12/12 29P 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
19th December, 2012 

 
Present:- Councillor Sangster (in the Chair); Councillors Gilding, Kaye and Sims. 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor License.  
 
P31. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 21ST NOVEMBER, 2012  

 
 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit 

Committee held on 21st November, 2012. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct 
record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

P32. WELFARE REFORM - IMPACT ON ROTHERHAM  
 

 Karl Battersby, Strategic Director of Environment and Development Services, 
gave the following powerpoint presentation on the key changes and impact on 
Rotherham of the Welfare Reform:- 
 
National Context 

− Welfare Reform Act 2012 

− Savings of £18 billion by 2015 

− Improve work incenti
[...]

being taken to deliver the actions identified.  An overarching action plan would 
be overseen by the strategic steering group with further reporting to Cabinet 
on a periodic basis. 
 
Discussion ensued on the presentation and report with the following issues 
raised/highlighted:- 
 
o It was estimated 8,000 Rotherham residents had received Crisis Loans 

(£80-90 each application) and Community Care Grant (£500)  
o Universal Credit would be paid monthly in arrears which would be an issue 

for some recipients to manage  
o There would be a big impact on Housing Benefit and Council Tax collection 

rates 
o Extensive awareness raising had taken place but the general feeling was 

that members of the public did not really know about the forthcoming 
changes  

o The perception was that it would only affect those who did not work and in 
receipt of benefits when in fact it would affect some who did work 

o Research had shown that a substantial proportion of income would be lost 
to the local economy due to the benefit changes 

o The benefit gap had to be applied through Housing Benefit so it would be 
perceived as the work of the Council 

 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That the approach taken so far be supported. 
 
(3)  That a further report be submitted in March, 2013, on the work of the 
Welfare Reform Working Group and the take up of the Festive Food Scheme. 
 

P33. AUDIT COMMISSION - NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE REVIEW AND 
DEVELOPMENTS  
 

 The Director of Audit and Asset Management submitted an update on the 
Audit Commission’s National Fraud Initiative (NFI) following the publication of a 
briefing note by the Commission. 
 
The briefing note for Elected Members outlined the benefits from participating 
in the NFI and the Audit Commission’s data matching exercise.  It explained 
how the Initiative helped councils fight fraud and set out how the Commission 
planned to improve the NFI. 
 
The briefing showed some of the outcomes and bene
[...]
 for further 
improvement in trips and slips on Housing-owned footpaths and walkways.  
 

P35. BUDGET SETTLEMENT  
 

 The Chairman recorded his concern with regard to the savings that Internal 
Audit needed to make as a result of the budget settlement and the potential 
risks that the Authority would be exposed to in the future as a result of the 
savings. 
 

P36. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the Audit Committee be held on 
Wednesday, 23rd January, 2013 at 4.00 p.m. in the Rotherham Town Hall. 
 

 

Page 5



 

 

  
 

1.      Meeting: Audit Committee 

2.      Date: 13 February 2013 

3.      Title: 
Review of Progress Against the Internal Audit Plan             
for Nine Months ending 31st December 2012 

4.      Directorate: Resources 

5. Summary. 

This report contains a summary of Internal Audit work and performance for the nine 
months ending 31st December 2012. It shows that the service continues to perform at 
a high level across all indicators.  

Based upon the work undertaken in the period, we are able to confirm that the 
Council’s control environment was adequate and was operating satisfactorily. 

 

6.  Recommendations. 

The Audit Committee is asked to: 

• note the performance of the Internal Audit Service during the period 

• note the key issues arising from the work done in the period.  

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 4Page 6



 

7.  Proposals and Details. 
 

7.1 Background 
 
This report summarises the main activities of the Internal Audit service for the 
first nine months of 2012/13. The report is presented to the Audit Committee to 
enable the Committee to fulfil its responsibility to oversee the work of Internal 
Audit. The report summarises: 

• performance against key service benchmarks 

• planned audit reports issued during the period, highlighting 
the overall conclusion for each audit 

• the number of high priority recommendations made 

• the proportion of recommendations agreed / not agreed 

• a summary of responsive work undertaken 

• an analysis of the use of audit resources 

• a summary of key service developments during the period. 
 

7.2 Performance Indicators. 

7.2.1 Our performance against a number of indicators is summarised in the 
table below: 

Performance 

Indicator 

2010/11 

 

2011/12 

 

2012/13 
Target 

April to 
December   
2012 

Draft reports issued within 
15 days of field work being 
completed. 

90% 94% 95% 96% 

Percentage of 3 star 
(fundamental control 
weakness) 
recommendations agreed. 

100% 100% 100% 100% 

Chargeable Time/Gross 
Time. 

62% 62% 63% 63% 

Audits completed within 
planned time. 

93% 94% 95% 96% 

Percentage of Audit Plan 
completed. ** 

84% 84% 85%  79%  

Cost per Chargeable Day. 
** 

£291 £271 £265 £274 

Client Satisfaction Survey. 89% 100% 100% 100% 

 ** extrapolated from performance to date 
 

7.2.2 Our performance against the targets agreed with Audit Committee is very 
good. Client satisfaction continues to be excellent and our performance in 
completing audits within planned time is very good. Our performance on 
chargeable time percentage is now on target and should increase with a 
reduction in annual leave and completion of the Council’s fundamental 
financial systems audits over the final three months of the year.  
 

Page 7



 

7.2.3 We will not meet our target in relation to the percentage of the audit plan 
completed due to the departure of two Senior Auditors earlier in the year. 
However, we will prioritise our time towards the activities that will ensure 
we can give an opinion on the Council’s control environment 

 
7.3 Planned Audit Reports and Recommendations. 

 
7.3.1 Appendix A shows the audit reports issued during the first nine months of 

the year. Audit findings in virtually all areas indicated that satisfactory 
control arrangements were in place and testing confirmed that these 
controls were operating e
[...]
 behalf of the Council’s external auditor, KPMG.  

• Time spent on responsive work is now slightly over budget due to a number of 
complex investigations being conducted over the last three months. 

• Time spent on planned work is below budget, however, work is now being carried out 
on the Council’s fundamental financial systems, as per KPMG’s year end 
requirements, and as such it is expected that planned work should move back 
towards the budgeted total. 

 
 

Page 16



 

   

   
 

1.  Meeting: Audit Committee 

2.  Date: 13 February 2013 

3.  Title: Corporate Risk Register  

4.  Directorate: Resources 

 
5. Summary 
 
Attached to this report is the current corporate risk register summary. The 
summary shows the risks associated with the Council’s most significant 
priorities and projects, and actions being taken to mitigate these risks.  
 
The Council’s key current risks continue to relate to the financial pressures 
faced by the Council and the implications of the Welfare Reforms. The report 
summarises the management actions that are being taken to mitigate these and 
other risks in the register.  
 
Risks relating to funding the capital programme, personalisation of adults care 
services, commissioning and highways have been removed from the corporate 
risk register. This does not mean these risks will no longer be monitored; rather 
they will now be reviewed at directorate level. They can be re-instated at 
corporate level at any point in time in the future if/as appropriate.  
 
New risks relating to economic growth and public health and well-being have 
been added to the register and an entry has been included recognising 
opportunities to promote the Council’s achievements and enhance its 
reputation. 
 
 
 
6. Recommendations  
 
The Audit Committee is asked to: 
 

• note the corporate risk register summary attached at Appendix A 
 

• confirm the current assessment of the Council’s top corporate risks 
 

• indicate any further risks or oppo
[...]
able to deliver effective Children’s Services within budget.  

Ongoing action is being taken by management to provide services within the 
budget available. Cabinet is being kept informed of the relevant financial 
challenges as part of the budget monitoring and budget setting processes 
and makes decisions accordingly. 

• Digital Region 

The Council is continuing to work with other shareholders to secure the 
future of the project and minimise financial risks associated with ongoing 
trading performance. 

The summary at Appendix A provides more details of the actions being taken 
to mitigate these and other risks recorded in the corporate risk register.   

 

Page 18



 

7.3 Key developments / changes during the period 

The risk associated with the Localism Act has been reduced from Red to Amber 
as a result of a lowering of the inherent risk of provisions in the Act having a 
significant detrimental impact on Council services, and the arrangements put in 
place to manage the implications (risks) of the Act. 

The financial position of the Municipal Mutual Insurance company is still under 
review by the administrators. It is expected that the Council is likely to have to 
provide for some losses in its 2012/13 accounts, although the precise amount 
will not be known until information is received from the administrators about the 
Council’s potential liability.  

Risks relating to funding the capital programme, personalisation of adults care 
services, commissioning and highways have been removed from the corporate 
risk register, although they can be re-instated at any point in time in the future 
if/as appropriate.  

New risks relating to economic growth and public health and well-being have 
been added to the register. Local economic growth is a key Council priority and 
becomes increasingly important to the borough from 2013/14 when business 
rates are localised. This is both in terms of income to the Council through 
business rates and the creation of wealth and better opportunities for 
businesses and residents.  

Public health responsibilities transfer to the Council formally from April 2013. 
There are many health challenges that our communities face, and we will aim to 
quickly put in place joined up, early intervention and prevention policies and 
strategies to assist our residents.  

An entry has been included recognising opportunities to promote the Council’s 
achievements. High level performance in adult care, improving school 
attainment, the successful delivery of major projects and an increasing 
recognition of Rotherham as a leader in delivering services to others, all provide 
opportunities to enhance the Council’s reputation and secure further potential 
benefits.   

 

8.  Finance 
The risks contained in the register require ongoing management action. In 
some cases additional resources may be necessary to implement the relevant 
actions or mitigate risks. Any additional costs associated with the risks should 
be reported to the SLT and Members for consideration on a case by case basis.  
  
 
9.  Risks and Uncertainties 
It is important to review corporate risks on an ongoing basis, to ensure risks 
relating to the Council’s key projects and priorities are effectively monitored and 
managed by the Strategic Leadership Team and Members.  
 
 
10.  Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
Risk Management is part of good corporate governance and is wholly related to 
the achievement of the objectives in the Council’s Corporate Plan. 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



 

11.  Background Papers and Consultation 
This report reflects the latest updates provided by the respective ‘lead officers’.  
 
The register was agreed by SLT on 4 February 2013 
  
 
Contact Names: 
Colin Earl, Director of Audit and Asset Management, x22033 
Andrew Shaw, Insurance and Risk Manager, x22088 
 
 
Appendices 
Appendix A Corporate Risk Register Summary 

Page 20



 5

APPENDIX A:  SUMMARY CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
 

No Risk Pr
[...]
orate 
Priorities 

0042 Maximising reputation 
opportunities; enhancing 
reputation as a leading 
authority, delivering services to 
others, attracting businesses, 
positive Public recognition.  
 

 
 
 

12 

Martin Kimber 

• Highlighting good performing service 
delivery 

• Emphasizing major achievements 
including successful business 
development 

• Successful delivery of services to 
others 

• Regional and national awards 

• Responding to Public consultation 

• Strong communications 
 

 
 
 

9 

All priorities 
 

0035 Failure to minimise property 
ownership and maximise the 
use of retained properties. 
 
Failure to maximise savings and 
benefits from the roll out of 
WorkSmart arrangements to all 
relevant staff. 
 

 
 
 

12 

Martin Kimber 

• Asset management strategy being 
finalised 

• Future options for extending 
Worksmart to staff in non-central 
buildings, to facilitate further property 
rationalisation 

 

 
 
 

6 

Priority 5 
Improving the 
Environment 

 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

6



 

 
 

1.  Meeting: Audit Committee 

2.  Date: 13th February 2013 

3.  Title: Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategy 2013/14 to 2015/16   

4.  Directorate: Resources 

 
5. Summary 
 
In accordance with the Prudential Code for Capital Finance, the Secretary of State’s 
Guidance on Local Government Investments, the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury 
Management in Local Authorities and with Council policy, the Director of Financial 
Services is required, prior to the commencement of each financial year to seek the 
approval of the Council to the following: 
 
i. The Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2013/14 to 2015/16 (Appendix A) 
ii. A Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement which sets out the Council’s 

policy on MRP (Appendix A) 
iii. An Annual Treasury Management Strategy in accordance with the CIPFA Code 

of Practice on Treasury Management including the Authorised Limit (Appendix B) 
iv. An Investment Strategy in accordance with the CLG investment guidance 

(Appendix B) 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
Audit Committee is asked to consider the proposed Cabinet recommendations to 
Council: 

 
1. Approve the prudential indicators and limits for 2013/14 to 2015/16 

contained in Appendix A to the report 
 

2. Approve the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement contained in Appendix 
A which sets out the Council’s policy on MRP 

 
3. Approve the Treasury Management Strategy for 2013/14 to 2015/16 and the 

Authorised Limit Prudential Indicator (Appendix B) 
 
4. Approve the Investment Strategy for 2013/14 to 2015/16 (Appendix B – 

Section (e) and Annex B1) 
 
 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 6Page 27



 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
The Director of Financial Services has delegated authority to carry out treasury 
management activities on behalf of the Council. This report is produced in order to 
comply with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Local Authorities, 
the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities and the CLG 
Investment Guidance. 
 
The Council’s 2012/13 Treasury Management Strategy was approved by Council on 7 
March 2012, whilst a Mid Year report which updated the 2012/13 approved indicators 
was approved by Council on 30 January 2013.  This report updates the currently 
approved indicators for the period 2012/13 to 2014/15 and introduces new indicators for 
2015/16. 
 
The Strategy was drawn up in association with the Council’s treasury management 
advisors, Sector Treasury Services Ltd, part of The Capita Group plc. 
 
7.1 Background 
 
During 2009 three key documents were published, the first two of which resulted in the 
main from the impact of the Icelandic banking issues: 
 
- the Audit Commission report ‘Risk and Return’, 
- the CLG Select Committee report on local authority investments; and, 
- CIPFA’s revised Prudential Code. 

 
In addition CIPFA fully revised its guidance on Treasury Managem
[...]
 minimum. 
 

Page 32



 

10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
Effective Treasury Management will assist in delivering the Councils’ policy and 
performance agenda.   
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Audit Committee – 15 February & 21 November 2012 
Cabinet – 22 February 2012 
Council – 7 March 2012 & 30 January 2013 
CIPFA – The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities 
CIPFA – Treasury Management in the Public Services – Code of Practice and Cross-

Sectoral Guidance Notes  
CIPFA – Treasury Management in the Public Services – Guidance Notes for Local 

Authorities including Police Authorities and Fire Authorities  
CLG Investment Guidance – March 2010 
The Local Government Act 2003 
 
Contact Name:  Derek Gaffney, Chief Accountant 
ext. 7422005 or 22005, derek.gaffney@rotherham.gov.uk  
 
Simon Tompkins, Finance Manager, ext 54513, simon.tompkins@rotherham.gov.uk  

Page 33



 

 
Appendix A 

 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2013/14 TO 2015/16 
 
Introduction 
 
1. The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to adopt the CIPFA 
Prudential Code and prepare and publish prudential indicators.  Each indicator 
either summarises the expected activity or introduces limits upon the activity, and 
reflects the underlying capital programme.  This report updates currently 
approved indicators and introduces new indicators for 2015/16. 

 
2. Within this overall prudential framework there is a clear impact on the Council’s 
treasury management activity, either through borrowing or investment activity.  
As a consequence the Treasury Management Strategy for 2013/14 to 2015/16 is 
included as Appendix B to complement these indicators.  Some of the prudential 
indicators are shown in the Treasury Management Strategy to aid understanding. 

 
The Capital Expenditure Plans 
 
3. The Council’s capital expenditure plans are summarised below and this forms the 
first of the prudential indicators.  A certain level of capital expenditure is 
[...]
o enable 
the Council at all times to have the level of funds available to it which are 
necessary for the achievement of its business/service objectives” (CIPFA 
Treasury Management Code of Practice).  The Council seeks to maintain: 

 

• Bank overdraft - £10m 

• Liquid, short term deposits of at least £3m available with a week’s notice. 
 
The availability of liquidity and the inherent risks arising from the investment 
periods within the portfolio is monitored using the Weighted Average Life 
(WAL) of the portfolio.  This measures the time period over which half the 
investment portfolio would have matured and become liquid 
 
A shorter WAL generally represents less risk and in this respect the 
benchmark to be used for 2013/14 is: 
 

• 0.08 years which means that at any point in time half the investment 
portfolio would be available within 28 days. 

 
2. Yield – These benchmarks are currently widely used to assess investment 

performance and the Council’s local measure of yield is: 
 

• Internal returns above the 7 day London Interbank Bid rate (LIBID) which 
is the rate at which a bank is willing to borrow from other banks 

 

Page 54



   

 
 

1. Meeting: Audit Committee 

2. Date: 13 February 2013 

3. Title: KPMG Grants Report 2011/12 

4. Directorate: Resources  

 
5.  Summary 
 

The report advises Audit Committee of the matters arising from the 
external audit of the Council’s 2011/12 government grants and returns 
(KPMG report attached as Appendix 1).  

 
6.  Recommendations 
 

That Audit Committee notes: 
 

• the external auditor’s report 

• the good performance of the Council in preparing and 
submitting its 2011/12 grant claims and returns and reduced 
fees for carrying out grant certification work 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 7Page 55



   

Page 1 
7. Proposals and Details 

 
In agreement with our external auditor, KPMG annually provides 
feedback on the effectiveness of the Council’s arrangements for 
preparing and submitting government grant claims and returns (see 
KPMG’s report attached). 
 
This report summarises KPMG’s key findings from the certification work 
they have carried out in 2011/12.  
 
The main findings are: 
 

• KPMG were required to audit 6 claims and returns in 2011/12 
with an aggregate value of £195m. None of the claims were 
qualified. One minor adjustment was made to one claim, a £16k 
adjustment in respect of the £104m housing benefit claim. 
KPMG have commented that such a small scale adjustment on 
such a large and complex claim is not significant and compares 
favourably with the number of errors / issues identified at other 
authorities. 

 

• The Council has good arrangements in place to ensure the 
efficient and effective preparation and submission of claims and 
returns and which supports the audit process. In particular, 
working papers are of a good standard and officers responded 
promptly to audit queries.  

 
These positive findings demonstrate that the Council continues to 
maintain the high standard achieved in recent years.  
 

Fees for grant certification work have reduced from £70k in 2010/11 to 
£47k in 2011/12. The indicative fee for 2012/13 shows a further 
reduction to £25k. This is mainly a reflection of the Government’s drive 
to reduce the number of grant funding streams and other changes to 
Council financing which has resulted in the number of grants and 
claims requiring certification reducing from 18 in 2010/11 to 6 in 
2011/12 to an anticipated 3 in 2012/13. 
 

However, this has also been achieved because the Council continues 
to prepare substantially accurate and complete claims within agreed 
timeframes and with good supporting working papers. This enables 
KPMG to place assurance on the Council’s arrangements and 
therefore keep the audit fees for carrying out their grant certification 
work relatively low.   
 

8.  Finance 
 

The reduction in fees for carrying out grant certification work is a 

[...]
tity. All rights 

reserved.

The KPMG name, logo and ‘cutting through complexity’ are registered 

trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative (KPMG 

International).

P
a
g
e
 6

4



   

 
 

1. Meeting: Audit Committee 

2. Date: 13 February 2013 

3. Title: KPMG External Audit Plan 2012/13 

4. Directorate: Resources  

 
5.  Summary 
 

The Council’s external auditor, KPMG, in their External Audit Plan 
(attached as Appendix 1) sets out the proposed external audit work to 
be undertaken to form an opinion on the Council’s financial statements 
and to conclude on whether the Council has arrangements in place to 
secure value for money in the use of its resources.  

 
6.  Recommendations 
 

That Audit Committee approves KPMG’s External Audit Plan 
2012/13, noting the proposed areas for audit identified.  

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 8Page 65



   

Page 1 
7. Proposals and Details 

 
KPMG’s External Audit Plan sets out the proposed audit work to be 
undertaken in relation to the 2012/13 financial year. The Plan has been 
drawn up using a risk-based approach to enable KPMG to audit and 
report on: 
 

• Financial Statements  
form an opinion on whether the Council’s financial statements 
give a true and fair view of the Council’s financial performance 
and financial position. 

 

• Use of Resources (Value for Money conclusion) 
conclude on whether the Council has arrangements in place to 
secure value for money from the use of its resources.  

 
Financial Statements 
 
Section 3 of KPMG’s External Audit Plan (page 4 of the Plan) 
summarises the key stages KPMG will carry out in their audit of the 
financial statements.  
 
Section 2 (page 3 of the Plan) sets out the specific risks that KPMG will 
focus on during the audit in forming their opinion on the Financial 
Statements. The 3 areas to be reviewed are: 
 

• How the Council is planning and managing its savings plans and 
ability to sustain its sound fina
[...]
es of the previous meeting held on 19th December, 2012 (herewith)
	4 Review of Progress Against the Internal Audit Plan for Nine Months ending 31st December 2012 (report herewith)
	5 Corporate Risk Register (report herewith)
	6 Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 2013/14 to 2015/16 (report herewith)
	7 KPMG Grants Report 2011/12 (report herewith)
	RMBC Certification of grants and returns 2011-12 v Final

	8 KPMG External Audit Plan 2012/13 (report herewith)
	RMBC External Audit Plan 12-13 Final




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE - 13/02/13 34P 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
13th February, 2013 

 
Present:- Councillor Sangster (in the Chair); Councillors Gilding, Kaye and Sims. 

 
Also in attendance was Mr. S. Clark (KPMG) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors License.  
 
P37. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 19TH DECEMBER, 

2012  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Audit Committee held on 19th December, 2012. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

P38. REVIEW OF PROGRESS AGAINST THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 
NINE MONTHS ENDING 31ST DECEMBER 2012  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Director of Internal 
Audit and Asset Management and the Chief Auditor containing a 
summary of Internal Audit work and performance for the nine months 
ending 31st December 2012. It was noted that the Service continues to 
perform at a high level across all Indicators.  Based upon the work 
undertaken in the period, it is confirmed that the Council’s control 
environment is adequate and is operating satisfactorily. 
 
Reference was made to the Performance Indicators and especially 
performance in respect of the Indicator “percentage of audit plan 
completed”. 
 
Members noted that the Council continues to have a sound control and 
governance framework, including the prevention of fraud, which has been 
highlighted by the range of audit tests undertaken. The testing had 
revealed, however, that the controls should be improved in respect of the 
Community Care Direct Payments system. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the performance of the Internal Audit Service during this reporting 
period be noted. 
 
(3) That the key issues arising from the audit work undertaken in this nine 
months’ period be noted. 
 
(4) That the annual internal audit report, to be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Audit Committee, shall include details of those aspects of 
the audit plan which have not been completed during 2012/13. 



35P AUDIT COMMITTEE - 13/02/13 

 

 
P39. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  

 
 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Director of Audit 

and Asset Management containing the Council’s current corporate risk 
register summary. Members heard that the summary shows the risks 
associated with the Council’s most significant priorities and projects and 
actions being taken to mitigate these risks.  
 
The Council’s key current risks continue to relate to the financial 
pressures faced by the Council and the implications of the Welfare 
Reforms. The submitted report summarised the management actions 
being taken to mitigate these risks and the other risks in the register.  
 
It was reported that risks relating to funding the Capital Programme, 
personalisation of Adults Care Services, Commissioning and Highways 
have been removed from the corporate risk register. This does not mean 
these risks will no longer be monitored. Instead they will be reviewed at 
directorate level and will be re-instated at corporate level at any point in 
time in the future, whenever appropriate.  
 
New risks relating to economic growth and Public Health and Well-being 
have been added to the register and an entry has been included 
recognising opportunities to promote the Council’s achievements and 
enhance its reputation. 
 
Discussion took place on the Council’s highest inherent risks:- 
 
: managing the budget reductions imposed by the coalition Government; 
: Welfare Reforms; 
: the need to deliver effective Children’s Services within budget; 
: digital region. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the corporate risk register summary, as now included with the 
submitted report, be noted. 
 
(3) That the current assessment of the Council’s principal corporate risks 
be confirmed. 
 

P40. PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2013/14 TO 2015/16  
 

  
Consideration was given to a report presented by the Chief Accountant 
stating that in accordance with the Prudential Code for Capital Finance, 
the Secretary of State’s Guidance on Local Government Investments, the 
CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Local Authorities 
and with Council policy, the Director of Financial Services is required, 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 13/02/13 36P 

 

prior to the commencement of each financial year, to seek the approval of 
the Council to the following:- 
 
i) the Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2013/14 to 2015/16; 
ii) a Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement which sets out the 
Council’s policy on MRP; 
iii) an Annual Treasury Management Strategy in accordance with the 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management including the 
Authorised Limit; 
iv) an Investment Strategy in accordance with the Department for 
Communities and Local Government investment guidance. 
 
The submitted report updates the currently approved indicators for the 
period 2012/13 to 2014/15 and introduces new indicators for 2015/16. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the following matters be approved insofar as the Audit Committee 
is concerned and it be noted that they are also to be considered by the 
Cabinet and by the Council:- 
 
(a) the prudential indicators and limits for 2013/14 to 2015/16, as 
contained in the report now submitted; 
 
(b) the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement contained in the report 
now submitted, which sets out the Council’s policy on MRP; 
 
(c) the Treasury Management Strategy for 2013/14 to 2015/16 and the 
Authorised Limit Prudential Indicator, as now reported; 
 
(d) the Investment Strategy for 2013/14 to 2015/16, as detailed in the 
report now submitted. 
 

P41. KPMG GRANTS REPORT 2011/12  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Director of Financial 
Services concerning matters arising from the external audit of the Council’s 

2011/12 Government grants and returns. The report summarised KPMG’s 
key findings from the certification work they have carried out in 2011/12. 
The main findings are:- 
 
(i) KPMG were required to audit six claims and returns in 2011/12 with an 
aggregate value of £195 million. None of the claims were qualified. One 
minor adjustment was made to one claim, a £16,000 adjustment in 
respect of the £104 million housing benefit claim. KPMG commented that 
such a small scale adjustment on such a large and complex claim is not 
significant and compares favourably with the number of errors and issues 
identified at other authorities. 
 
 



37P AUDIT COMMITTEE - 13/02/13 

 

(ii) The Council has good arrangements in place to ensure the efficient 
and effective preparation and submission of claims and returns and which 
support the audit process. In particular, working papers are of a good 
standard and officers responded promptly to audit queries.  
 
Stephen Clark (Director, KPMG) confirmed that these positive findings 
demonstrate that the Council continues to maintain the high standard 
achieved in recent years.  
 
Resolved:- (1) That the contents of the submitted report and of the KPMG 
external auditor’s report be noted. 
 

(2) That the good performance of the Council in preparing and submitting 
its 2011/12 grant claims and returns and reduced fees for carrying out 
grant certification work be noted. 
 

P42. KPMG EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2012/13  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Stephen Clark (Director, 
KPMG) describing the KPMG External Audit Plan (included as an 
appendix to the submitted report) which set out the proposed external 
audit work to be undertaken to form an opinion on the Council’s financial 
statements and to conclude on whether the Council has arrangements in 
place to secure value for money in the use of its resources.  
 
Members made reference to several issues contained within the audit 
plan document:- 
 
: savings required to address Government reductions to local authority 
funding; the longer term financial and operational sustainability; 
: digital region – re-procurement and value for money; 
: Municipal Mutual Insurance – financial liability; 
: audit fees. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That KPMG’s External Audit Plan 2012/13, as now submitted, be 
approved insofar as the Audit Committee is concerned and the proposed 
areas for audit, now identified, be noted. 
 

P43. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:- That the next meeting of the Audit Committee be held on 
Wednesday, 20th March, 2013, commencing at 4.00 pm at Rotherham 
Town Hall. 
 

 


